TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Interest In and Assignment of Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. | | 101/24/2013 | National Bank Association: NEW JERSEY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Middle Atlantic Products, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 300 Fairfield Road |
| City: | Fairfield |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 07004 |
| Entity Type: | Incorporated: NEW JERSEY |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 77156010 | AVS |
| Serial Number: | 77156015 | AUDIO VIDEO SUBSTATION |
| Serial Number: | 77156024 | HTS |
| Serial Number: | 77156030 | HOME THEATER SUBSTATION |
| Serial Number: | 77233767 | RACK LINK |
| Registration Number: | 2122694 | DATATEL |
| Registration Number: | 3043912 | RACKTOOLS |
| Registration Number: | 3172867 | MA |
| Registration Number: | 3172930 | MA MIDDLE ATLANTIC PRODUCTS, INC. |
| Registration Number: | 3317978 | MA MUSIC ACCESSORIES |
| Registration Number: | 3335011 | A.P.D.T. |
| Registration Number: | 3466970 | EXACTPOWER* |
| Registration Number: | 3694587 | MIDDLE ATLANTIC PRODUCTS |
| Registration Number: | 3920244 | EXACTPOWER TRADEMARK |

REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0602

OP \$440.00 77156010

| Registration Number: | 3926084 | EXACTPOWER |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 4122031 | RACKLINK |
| Registration Number: | 4179713 | SIGNALSAFE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215-988-3303

Email: laura.mcneely@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Robert E. Cannuscio

Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 207042-471394 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert E. Cannuscio |
| Signature: | /Robert E. Cannuscio/ |
| Date: | 01/25/2013 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release of Interest In and Assignment of Intellectual Property#page1.tif source=Release of Interest In and Assignment of Intellectual Property#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0603

RELEASE OF INTEREST IN AND ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF INTEREST IN AND ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release") dated January 24, 2013 is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent, having a business address at 695 Route 46 West, Suite 101, Fairfield, NJ 07004-1592 (hereinafter referred to as "Administrative Agent"), and Middle Atlantic Products, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, a New Jersey corporation having a place of business at 300 Fairfield Road, Fairfield, NJ 07004 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Debtor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Debtor and Administrative Agent are parties to certain collateral assignment agreements and security interest agreements (hereinafter "Collateral Agreements") pursuant to which Debtor granted Administrative Agent conditional assignments and security interests in and under certain of Debtor's intellectual property, including all its (i) patents, including all applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and extensions thereof, including those listed in Schedule A; (ii) trademarks, including all registrations, applications, service marks, trade names, including those listed in Schedule B, and all goodwill associated therewith; (iii) licenses related to its intellectual property; (iv) proceeds and revenue related to any of the foregoing, and (v) all causes of action for infringement of any of the intellectual property, (all the foregoing, collectively, "the Collateral") to secure Debtor's obligations to the secured parties under certain credit agreements related to loan numbers 900925866, 900926117, 901437941, and 900926285 (the "Loans").

WHEREAS, Debtor has satisfied all the obligations owed to the secured parties under the Loans and the Parties wish to (i) release all liens and security interests, and (i) terminate all conditional assignments and assign back any and all rights, title and interest in, on or against Debtor's Collateral that is held by Administrative Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby (i) release all of its security interests in the Collateral and all other intellectual property secured under the Collateral Agreements; (ii) terminate all conditional assignments and assigns back to Debtor all rights, title and interest in the Collateral, and all other intellectual property secured under the Collateral Agreements; and (iii) discharge, quit claim and relinquish unto the Debtor and any party that has rights under the Intellectual Property (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest that Administrative Agent has in and to the Collateral, and all other intellectual property secured under the Collateral Agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Ivan T. Harlow Vice President

PHIP/089879. 1

SCHEDULE B

US Trademarks

| Serial No. | Registration No. |
|------------|------------------|
| 77156010 | |
| 77156015 | |
| 77156024 | |
| 77156030 | |
| 77233767 | |
| 74735499 | 2122694 |
| 76615481 | 3043912 |
| 76633598 | 3172867 |
| 76644681 | 3172930 |
| 78916909 | 3317978 |
| 78916933 | 3335011 |
| 77333074 | 3466970 |
| 77298714 | 3694587 |
| 77586806 | 3920244 |
| 77586808 | 3926084 |
| 77233758 | 4122031 |
| 77645327 | 4179713 |

Foreign Trademark Applications

| Application No. | Date Filed | Country | Trademark |
|-----------------|---------------|---------|--------------------------|
| 097016467 | 10 April 2008 | Taiwan | MIDDLE ATLANTIC PRODUCTS |
| 1390423 | 08 April 2008 | Canada | MIDDLE ATLANTIC PRODUCTS |
| 925450 | 08 April 2008 | Mexico | MIDDLE ATLANTIC PRODUCTS |
| 925451 | 08 April 2008 | Mexico | MIDDLE ATLANTIC PRODUCTS |

PERP/ 989879, 1

RECORDED: 01/25/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0605